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any other word or abbreviation when the use thereof is intended to in-

rect, or recommend for the use of any person, any drug, or medicine or
other agency for the treatment or relief of any wound, fracture, or hod-
ily injury, infirmity, or disease : previded—, A doctor of osteopathy
duly licensed by the state board of osteopathy under Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Sections 148.11 to 148.16, prior to May 1, 1963, who has not
been granted a license to practice medicine in accordance with section
147.031 shall not be considered as practicing medicine within the
meaning of this section because he appends the letters D.O. to his
name so long as he confines his activities within the scope of his li-
cense and. provided further—. This section shall not apply to any other
persons legally authorized to practice healing or excepted from the
practice of healing in this state so long as they confine their activities
within the scope of their respective licenses, nor to Christian Scientists
or other persons who endeavor to prevent or cure disease or suffering
exclusively by mental or spiritual means or by prayer, nor to the prac-
tice of ritual circumcision performed pursuant to the requirements or
tenets of any established religion; but this section shall apply to per-
sons , other than psvychologists certified or licensed by statutes, who
use hypnosis for the treatment or relief of any wound, fracture, or bod-
ily injury, infirmity, or disease.

Approved February 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 44—H.F.No.1566

An act relating to education: requiring all special and independent school dis-
tricts to provide transportation to pupils living two miles or more from school:
amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 123,39, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 123.39, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

123.39 SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS; INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICTS, TRANSPORTATION. Subdivision 1. The board
may provide for the free transportation of pupils to and from school,
and to schools, in other districts for grades and departments not main-
tained in the district, including high school, at the expense of the dis-
trict, when funds are available therefor and if agreeable to the district
to which it is proposed to transport the pupils, for the whole or a part
of the school year as it may deem advisable, and subject to its rules.
Every driver shall possess all the qualifications required by the rules of
the state board of education. In any special or independent district
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which at the time of the adoption of this eode was a conseolidated dis-
triet or enjoved the privileges of a ecenselideted distriet , the board
shall arrange for the attendance of all pupils living two miles or more
from the school, through suitable provision for transportation or for
the boarding and rooming of such pupils as may be more economically
and conveniently provided for by such means. The district is autho-
rized to provide for the transportation of pupils or expend a reasonable
amount for room and board of pupils whose attendance at school can
more economically and conveniently be provided for by such means.

Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1974,

Approved February 13, 1974,

CHAPTER 45—H.F.No.1577

An act relating to the state board of electricity: compensation: amending Alin-
nesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 326.241, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STA;I'E OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 326.241,
Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. STATE BOARD OF ELECTRICITY; COMPENSATION
AND FINANCES. Each member of the board shall be paid compensa-
tion of $35 per day for each day spent in performance of his duties,
plus ordinary and necessary expenses in the same amount and manner
as state employees. Compensation and expenses shall not be paid for
more than ewenty-feur—thirty days in any calendar year, exclusive of
days spent in actual attendance at required public hearings on matters
before the board in regard to rules and regulations, appeals, or license
proceedings. All fees collected under the provisions of Laws 1967,
Chapter 602 are to be credited to the general fund in the state treasury
along with any unexpended balance in a special fund of the board as of
July 1, 1973. The expenses of administering sections 326.241 to 326.339
shall be paid from appropriations made to the state board of electric-
ity.

Approved February 13, 1974.
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